PROPYLENE -POLYMER / DUTRAL-K-CO-054-ETHYLENE 
PROPYLENE -POLYMER" imported vide 28 Bills of Entry (as per table 

A) and classified by importer, under CTH 39019000 should not be 
rejected and re-determined under CTH 40027000;  

(ii) Differential Customs duty amounting to ₹ 32,24,731/- (Rupees Thirty 

two lakhs twenty four thousand seven hundred and thirty one only) 
under the CTH 40027000 should not be recovered from them under 

proviso to Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, as the importer has 
willfully mis-declared the goods/ suppressed vital facts to evade the 

Customs duty; 

(iii) Interest should not be recovered from them on the differential

[...]

composition, preventing circumvention through misdescription. In view of the 

above, I find and hold that, consequent upon the reclassification of the above 

said goods, M/s Lanxess India Pvt Ltd is liable to pay the differential duty 

amounting to Rs. 32,24,731/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs twenty four thousand 

seven hundred and thirty one only) and the same is liable to be recovered 

alongwith applicable interest and penalty. 

30. I further note that the Noticee’s contended that extended period is not 

invokable as there is no willful mis-statement from their end. In this regard, I

[...]

various Bills of Entry imported by M/s Lanxess India Pvt Ltd under 

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 and order to recover the same 

alongwith applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 

1962; 

(III) I hold the goods imported during the period under consideration valued 

at Rs.9,93,75,386/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety Three Lakhs 

Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Six Only) liable 

to confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. However, as the goods are not physically available for 

confiscation, I impose redemption fine of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakhs only) in lieu of confiscation under Section 125 of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

(IV) I impose a penalty of Rs.32,24,731/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs 

Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty One Only) on 

M/s Lanxess India Pvt Ltd under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 

1962. However, in view of the first and second proviso to Section 114A 

of the Customs Act, 1962, if the amount of Customs Duty confirmed 

and interest thereon is paid within a period of thirty days from the date